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IN THE CENTRAL AOMIN 1STRATiWi TRIBUNAL,
principal bench,

NCy DELHI.
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Data of Decision:,
7. c9 '9^

OA 2807/91

K.L. GUPTA

VS.

applicant.

UNION OF INDIA A RESPONDENTS.

gORAM;

HON •BLE SHRI 3.P. SHARMA, MEMBER (3)

For ths Applicant Ma. Naalaa Rathora,
proxy counsel for
Shrl Arwind Kuoar.

For the Raspoodaota ••• Shri M.L. Varoa.

1. Uhethar Raportara of local papara aayh. .llouad to aaa the jodoaaant ?

2. To ba referred to the Raportara or not 7

judgement

(OaWEBEn BY HON'BIE aHRI 3.'. SHWH*. KWER (3).)

Tha applicwk i" ." Offict of 1964 batch

.nd 1. .9ari.».d by lb. *oou.l R..«k. tor th. p.riod
from 1.4.65 to 4.12.85 which w.a coomunicatad to th.
.pplle«.t by th. l.tt.r d.t«. 17.7.89. Th. .ppUcnt
.«!. t.pr...nt.tlcn and hia t.praaanlation w.a toj.ctad
by tha oadar dated 4.9.B9. Th. .pplicnt ..d. R.»t.w
Petltioh. .nd fin.Uy . «..ori.l to th. Pr..id.nt on
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6«2«91 which was alao rsjactad by tha ordar datad 3*7«91,

In this application, the applicant haa aaaailad the Mid

rejection of tha Haaorial dated 3»7,-91.

2, The applicant haa claiaad tha relief that tha

advaraa raawrke contained in ACR of the applicant for tha

period froa 1,4«6S to 4*12.85 be axpungad and tha ordar

datad 3«7«91 be alao quashed*

3* Tha facts are that tha applicant belongs to 1964

batch of IAS Officer and was allotted to Ueat Bengal

cadre. Tha applicant was appointed as Chief Vigilance

Officer, Ueetern Coal Fialde Ltd, (in short UCL), Nagpur

by tha latter dated 12/l3*9*84* He aseuaed tha charge

at Nagpur on 5*11sBA. At that tiaa, tha applicant aade

a representation to the Oapartaent of Coal for his

transfer to BCCL, Ohunbad. The applicant however worked

at Nagpur froa Novaaber, 19B4 to Oeceaber, 19B5 with

full interest and towards iaprovaaent of t he perforaance

of tha Coapany. The applicant on his own request was

reverted to the cadre of Ueat Bengal when ha was

coaaunicated adverse raaarks aforesaid under Rule 8 read

with Rule 2(c)(i) of the All India Sarvioea (Confidential

Rolls) Rules, 1970. The substance of that remark is

given below t->

•Shri Gupta's perforaance in UCL was far froa
satisfactory. He was not at all interastsd in
working in UCL - even after being adviaed atlaaet
twice to attend to his work seriously and
devotedly. The reports about his work in UCL
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wars vary disquiatening as ha had built up a
number of contacts with undeairabla contractors
and others* Under the circunatancea, ha was far
from fit to work as CVO in a public sector
undertaking and had to be eaverted prematuraly
to his parent cadre*"

The applicant made repraaantationa» raviaw patitiona

ate* and f inally a neaorial to the Praaidant but the aaaa

has bean rajactad* Hence the applicant has filed this

application before the Tribunal for the relief aantidnad

above*

4* The raapondenta contaatad this application taking

the praliainiry objaction that the application is barred

by tiaa. It is further stated that the flaaorial to

the Praaidant does not extant period of lioitation

(Sacticn20(3} of the Adainiatrativa Tribunals Act, 1985).

Thia point has bean argued by both the partioa and has

bean taken as prelininary point. The provision for

aubniaaion of Aaoorial to the Praaidant is laid down

under the AIS (O k A) Hulas and aub-sacticn 3 of Saction

20 of the A*T* Act, 1968 clearly states that such a

aubaiaaion shall be daaoed to be one of the raoadiaa

which are available* A perusal of the said AIS (OA A)

Rules goes to show that the applicant could aaka a

aubaiaaion to the Praaidant in the forua of neaorial

and since that neaorial has baoa rejected by the

President on 3*7*91 and as such the application is within

tiaa*

• * * *4*



V

- 4 -

5. On tha laarnad counsal for tha applicant

arguad that thara is a dalay in communicating advaraa

ramarka. Tha advaraa raaarka should hava baao coamuni-

catad to tha applicant ordinarily within two nontha but

it has baan dona by tha lattar datad 17.7.89. Howevar,
is

thia/an adminiatratiua raquiramant and tha advaraa raaarks

cannot ba axpungad only on this ground, A parusal of

tha dapartmantal fila goas to show that tha annual raaarks

for tha pariod from 1,4.8S to 4.12.B5 was givan to tha

applicant by Sacratary to tha Govt,, Hinlstry of Enargy,

Oaptt. of Coal on 6«2»86. This rsoarke was accaptad

as lata as on 21•6.89 by tha Union Hinistar of Enargy.

In view of this fact, tha dalay in accepting tha romarke

cannot ba said to ba uithin tha control of tho Ooptt.

concornad. Only whan tha accepting authority has seen

tha Said annual remarks and andorsadtha same, tha same

could ba communicatad to tha applicant. Thus, tha lata

communication of tha advaraa remarks cannot ba said to

ba on account of any fault on tha part af the dapartmant

concerned.

6. Tha other point taken by tha laarnad counsel for

tha applicant is that tha CH for the pariod from April,

85 to Oacambar, 85 could hava baan recorded by the

Secretary only whan there was no annual ramark of that

period by the Reporting Officer. It appears from tha

*>Lk. e
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departaental fila that the Reporting Officer of tha

applicant Shri T.V. Lakehaanan, CflO/UCO, ti^o auparannuated

on 31*8*8S hae already given tha annual reaarka on 31•8*85

for tha period froa Novoabar, 1904 to Rarch, 1985. Shri

T aV• Lakehnanan hae alao given the annual reaarks for

tha period froa April, 85 to August, 85 en 31.8.85 whan

tha Reporting Officer hae aaeaeeed hia *Very Geed' in

a general aeaaaeaent and also given the reaarks that

the applicant hae not bean repriaended during this period

and the integrity has also bean satisfied ae *Good*.

So there cannot be another Reporting Officer for the

period froa April, 85 to August, 85. It appears that the

Secretary Shri S*V. Lai, Rinistry of Energy, Oeptt. of

Coal was un-aware of this earlier annual reaarks given

for the period froa April, 85 to August, 85* Thus,

reaarks given by the Secretary for the peried froa April,

reaarks given by
85 to August, 85 hae to be seen in the light of the/the

then Reporting Officer Shri T.V. Lakshaanan. Further,

in the reaarks given by the Secretary, Coal, it is nab

aentioned that Shri Lakshaanan subaitted spacial report

dated 28.8.85 on the parforaance of Shri K.L. Gupta

in the yCL. This report is attached with the annual

reaarks. A perusal of tha secret reiurt said to be

given by Shri T.V• Lakshaanan and the entry aade in the

annual reaarks go to show that tha Sacretary Coal Has only

expreesad tha opinion of Shri Lakshaanwi in the annual

^ ....6«
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V r»«irk8, Th8 SecrBtary, Coal, has not givtn any of hla

pazaonal opinion ragarrfing tha working of tha applicant.

He haa only aantionad that "Ha uaa far froa fit to work

aa CVO in a Public Sector Undertaking." Regarding

integrity also it is nantionad in tha annual ranarka that

it ia not beyond doubt. However^ the entry regarding

integrity ia not in confiraity with tha Note 2 balew tha

fora which aaya that if there ia any doubt or auopician»

tha coluan ahould bo left blank and action be taken by

appending tha aacrat note and that ahould be followed up.

Thia entry of integrity *not beyond doubt* haa also to

ba aaan in tha light of tha note appended to tho fora.

7. The caaa of tha applicant ia that due to aoaa

faaily prablaaa ha wanted hia peating near Patna and ha

haa alao aada certain rapraaentationa before joining at

Nagpur. The applicant, by the latter dated 12/13.9.84

rapraeantad that ha ahould ba peatad aa CVO aithar in

Central Coalfialda Ltd. (CCL) Ranchi or Bharat Cooking

coal Ltd. (BCCL) Ohunbad under Coal India Ltd. However,

thia raguaat of tha applicant uaa not accepted. Though

Shri R.P. Khanna, tha than Central Vigilance Coaniaaionar,

Covt. of India, racoonandad tha poating of tha applicant

at CCL Ranchi. It ia argued by tha learned counaal

that due to thia fact Shri S.V. Lai, Secretary, Coal,

got agitated and without any baaia and without aubotan*

tiating ha haa bean given advarae ranarka for tha aaid

• •«• f •
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period. Though, Shri Lai has not boen iapleaded as a

party in this case yat tha fact raeains that the applicant

was not willing to join at Nagpur and raprasantad far

his posting at Ranch! or Ohanbad. It is a fact that

tha Tribunal cannot sit as an Appallats Authority over

tha decision of tha Coapatant Authority and tha Matter

of award of annual reaarks is praregativa because the

Tribunal cannot re-appraise and assesa tha applicant's

work and conduct during the relevant period* This is

a subjective assassaant of tha Coapatant Authority and

tha saaa is not open the objective test of tha court*

8. The Oapartaant of Personnel has laid down cortain

guidelinos for tha award of the annual raaarka. In fact,

if the integrity of a paraon is not beyond doubt than

there should be specific instances or there aust be soae

thing on the record to justify that the applicant is not

working with integrity in the discharge of his official

dutias* The secret note of Shri T.V* Lakshaanan only

goes to show that the applicant has developed certain

cortects with uhtfesiroble contractors, Thera was no

other sourse of inforaation available with the Secretary

coal regarding the unsound integrity of the applicant.

The saaa Shri T*W. Lakshaanan bafore his retiraaent on

31 *8.85 has oertifiadthe integrity of the applicant as

'Good', Not only this, bafore laying charge of CUD

• • * *8*
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Shri T.V, Lakehnanan haa urittan a 0.0. datad 31«e«85

to the applicant. Para 2 of that aaid 0.0. is raproducad

balou s-

•Bafora I part with you, it ia my duty to
acknouladga gratefully tha conaistant and ganaraua
aaaiatanba and ce-oparation that I haaa alwaya
racaivad froa you in the diacharga of ay dutiaa
r in thia Coapany can claia any aarJtat all. I auat gratafully paaa on tha cradit for

this work to tha invaluabla aasiatanca that I
alwaya raceived froa you»"

Tha rafarance haa alraady baan aada to tha annual raaarka

given by Shri T.W . Lakahaanan to tha applicant bafora

hia retiraaant ^n which ha alao certified the integrity

of the applicant aa *Good'. Thuof what ia to be aean

ia that froa 1.9.85 to 4.12.85 i.e. for a period of

throe aontha tha applicant haa acted in a aannar which

cauld ahou that ha was not having integrity bayond daubt

In tha raaarka given by tha Secretary, ha haa not

• i

afaraaaidaantionad any apacific thing. Ha only depandad on the/
which

secret nota/atanda diluted in tha light of the 0.0,

datad 31.8.85 referred to above and tha annual ramrka
author of that note

given toy to Shri Gupta for the period fran April. 8S

ta August. 85.

9. Tha annual raaarka should not be given ao lightly

or without any baaia. It ia not that tha appraiaal of

tha work of the applicant for that period ia being

reviewed but it ia that there ia-na aubatanca on record

to justify thoaa ranarka, ShriT.tf. Lakahnanan. during

tha period he watched the work of tha applicant had

....9.
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n»v«x co«municat»d any cWMllii»9 or othar nota regardlnQ

tha diacharga of tha dutiaa in a particular «annar by tha
of any ahorteoaing ate.

applicant. In tha abaanca of non.coiMunication^by Shri

T.W. Lakahaanan to tha applicant it cannot ba aaid that
un-

tha applicant uaa awar told ta^prova hia waya or to gido

battar parforaanca by dawoting aarloualy ta tha diachargo

of tha dutiaa. Thara ia nathing on tha paraanal filo

of tha applicant alao that tha Sacratary Coal awar inforaad

tha applicant orally ar|uritinQ uith raapact to hia

diachargo of dutiaa,

10. Evan tha Reviauing Authority/Accapting Authority
Sarvica (Cenfidantial RoUij

did notadhara to tha ruloa of All Xndia^^ Rulaa. 1970.

Tha antry which uaa givan in Fabruary» 1906 by Shri Lai

waa raviewad/accaptad soaatiaaa in 3una» 1989, Thara

uaa no propar application of nind by tha Accapting

Authority and hia aignaturaa appeara to hawa baan obtained

in a routina aannar. Thue, tha accaptanca of tha aaid

annual ranarka ia alao not by propar application of aind.

11, It ia alao to ba aaan that Shri T.V • Lakahaanan

haa alao givan good raaarka to tha applicant for tha

pariod fraa Movaaber, 1984 till «arch, 1985. Both thaaa

raaarka by Shri T.Vl. Lakahaanan cannot ba lightly ignorad.

12. In auch a aituation, tha background of tha whola

caaa haa to ba judgad on tha baaia of tha racord. Tha

Jju **..lO#
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applicant haa given in the preacribad pcoforaa tha aut

turn of hia work for tha period under review. In the

ACR there ia no coewient on the out torn given by tha

applicant regarding hia aaaeeeeent of work. Shri Lai haa

not cared to give preper aaaeeaaent of the applicant and

the column of general aaaeaament deea not deal with
which

ovary aapect, 2 ®hoold have been dealt with while

aaaeaaing the officer.

13, The applicant haa mada repreaentation againat the

adverae remarka but theae too have been rejected in a

mechanical manner. It ia not neceaaary to deal and ge
I

in deeper detail en the varioua correapondence entered

into while diapoaiog of theae repreaentationa of the

applicant but it appeara from the peraonal file ofthe

applicant that the points raised by the applicant in

the repreaentation have not been effectIv^^dealt with
while disposing of the repreaentationa. From the

personal file of the applicant it appears that thare was a

proposal to revert the applicant to his cadre to tha

State of yeat Bengal, the matter was going on aince

August, 1985. Thua, tha opinion formad by the Secretary

Coal cannot ba said to be an independent opinion or e
official

opinion of hie peraonal knowledge regarding t he/werk as 010

of the applicant. Hia opinion waa gathered from the

aecret note of Shri T.9. Lakahmanan cannot be given

Ijl ...•U.



\ f' any yeigbt in view of t he fact, Mntionaci above.

14# In view of the above factSt the prevent application

ie allaweb. The entry of the adveraa reaarka given to

the applicant for the period free 1.4.85 to 4.12.85 by

Shri S.V. Lai, Secretary, ie quaehei ea|elee the rajectioii

order of the verieue repreeentetiona end the iepugnad

order of rejection of Menoriel dated 3.7.91•

The application ia allowed leaving the pertiea to

beer their own coeta.

( a.P. SHA8nA )
ncnsER (3)


